Brigadier General JAMES B. "JAMIE" JARRARD Director, Transregional Threats Coordination Cell, The Joint Staff, J5

BG James B. Jarrard was commissioned into the United States Army as an Infantry officer on 25 May 1988 from North Georgia College.

His first duty assignment was with the 7th Battalion, 6th Infantry, 1st Armored Division, Bamberg, Germany, where he served as a Platoon Leader and Company Executive Officer. In October 1991, he was assigned to the 5th Ranger Training Battalion at Dahlonega, GA as a Platoon Trainer and Battalion S5. In 1993, BG Jarrard moved to the 25th IN Division, Schofield Barracks, where he



served as the 3rd Brigade Assistant S3 and then as Commander of Bravo Company, 2nd Battalion, 27th Infantry Regiment, Wolfhounds. In the summer of 1996, he was assigned to 75th Ranger Regiment and served as a Liaison and Plans Officer.

BG Jarrard first joined the Combat Applications Group (CAG) in 1997 and held various command and staff positions culminating as the Commander from 2011-2013. Prior to his current position, he served as the Deputy Commanding General for Operations, 7th Infantry Division.

BG Jarrard has deployed in support of several combat operations to include: Saudi Arabia, Iraq and Kuwait for Operation DESERT STORM, Haiti for Operation UPHOLD DEMOCRACY, Afghanistan for Operation ENDURING FREEDOM, and Iraq for Operation IRAQI FREEDOM.

He has completed several military courses which include Ranger School, Jump Master Course, Advanced Land Navigation, Military Free Fall Parachutist Course, Air Command and Staff College, and United States Army War College.

His military awards and decorations include the Defense Superior Service Medal, 2nd Award, and the Combat Infantryman Badge, 2nd Award.

BG Jarrard is married to the former Rebekah Phillips and they have 6 children: Sydney, Mckenna, Jack, Anne, Cecily and Dan.